OP \$40.00 3288502

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM463723

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/24/2014	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ATL Legacy, Inc.	FORMERLY Servidyne, Inc.	02/28/2018	Corporation: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Flywheel Business Intelligence, Inc.	
Street Address:	4101 McEwen Road, Suite 700	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75244	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3288502	ITENDANT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048156555

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: ftaylor@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 2: MailStop: IP Docketing - 22
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-4528

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TTER: Allison Scott Roach, Atty, GA Bar Member	
SIGNATURE:	/Allison Scott Roach/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2018	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment SERIDYNE to FLYWHEEL BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006281 FRAME: 0041

RECORDED: 02/28/2018

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment is made and entered into and shall be effective, nunc pro tunc, as of the 24th day of October, 2014 ("Effective Date") by and between ATL Legacy, Inc., formerly known as Servidyne, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Georgia with a principal place of business at 1945 The Exchange SE, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia 30339-2040 ("Assignor") and Flywheel Business Intelligence, Inc., formerly known as SCIenergy, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware with a principal place of business at 4101 McEwen Road, Suite 700, Dallas, Texas 75244 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the ITENDANT mark (the "Trademark") and is the owner of United States federal trademark Registration No. 3288502 therefor (the "Registration");

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign, grant, and deliver exclusively unto Assignee all of its rights, title, and interest of every kind and nature whatsoever in and to the Trademark and Registration, all goodwill relating thereto, and all rights of action and claims for past infringement, dilution, and unfair competition thereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to acquire all of Assignor's rights in and to the Trademark and Registration as set forth above;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of payment of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all rights, title, and interest Assignor has or may have in and to the Trademark and Registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark and Registration and with the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringement, dilution, and unfair competition thereof as of the Effective Date. Assignor further agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns, such other and further assignments, instruments, and documents as Assignee reasonably may request from time to time for the purpose of establishing, registering, evidencing, enforcing, or defending Assignee's ownership of all rights, title, and interest of every kind and nature whatsoever in and to the Trademark and Registration as of the Effective Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee, intending to be legally bound, have executed this Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment on this 28th day of February, 2018.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
ATL Legacy, Inc.,	Flywheel Business Intelligence, Inc.,
f/k/a Servidyne, Inc.	f/k/a SCIenergy, Inc.
By:	By: Brian Buduk
J. Stephen Cossett, CEO and Secretary	Brian Bezders, Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 006281 FRAME: 0042